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OUR HONOURABLE GUESTS, S

Pear Brothers and Sisters of West Germany,
we the Christians of larser, Dhurwa lieavy Eagincering Cerporation
coloney let extend our greetings to you all, in the namwe of our
Lord Jesus Christ,

Today we are very happy and lucky to find you all in our midet
under this tent, after your long jouraey, ¥e thank our Lord that
He has brought you all with sound heddth in our midst by His love
ing and gracious hands,

Therefore wé weleome you all and want let you know the situation
of this congregation., The Harser Dhurwa congregation 18 under the
North Vestera Anchal of G,%.L, m‘mmnﬂ is situas
ted in the Industrial belt of Heavy Engineering cCorperationm,

About 13 killometers west a village named'Hetha Kotha' where four
brothers accepted Christ n-m.o—utyh“”allﬁcu_t

5 killometers west a village named'Salalong and BDanthya' two broe
thers aceepted Christ as Savious from Munda Community imn 1857

This happened by our first Missionaries and both places became the
histérical place in our G,B,L, Churcheiiistory. Now in the H.,B.C,
coloney we are sizty one families and all tegether three hmadred
and sixtesn bonafide, G.B.L.C, wmembers are liviang in this congre-
gation under the pastoral care of Revw,s.,Mohan M,G, One echurch buil
ding was coanstructed Ly us in the village Harser in 1970, by the

holp of our Gossner Yission of Yest Germany, There we were using

our clmreh services very adeely up te 1977, Lut ia the same yoar
some of our church lestors created a division as styled of N, ¥W.G.”
Le Shurech and hence «o are forced te stop our church services in
the sald church building. From that time onwards we are doding our
chureh service at the residence of ir Mrs. Marandi at Dhurwa, and
at ke residence of Ir,5, Mins of sector side. '

Nows days we are facing diffieuliles for church building and our
congregation is waiting for the peaceful settlement to maintain
ﬂtyﬂmuﬂm.

With best wishes,
Yours faithfully
e I\ ke 7
Seeretary, CG.F.L, Church
Har ser Dhurwe,

Date 1 - 11 -« W79,



231079,

German guests to visit the under mentioned places on 5/6 November
.accompanied by the persons mentioned above the group lisks,

Group X A i= To be accompanied by Rev,M, Tete,
sessscesssceee The group will drop at Khuntitold on their way back
frem Amgaon 5th November,
Members a GQILKE: MARTIN
z. nnuﬁ"‘ MARGARETHE

/( KRUSE INGE

§, STAUBER REINGARD

‘Group B c- to be accompanied by Dr, M, Bage.
tssssssssess The group will drep at Takarma on th-u- way back from
Amgaon on 5th November.,
Members s~ 1. KRIEBEL GISELA
2, STAUBER CAROLINE"
3. KUBIS KARL
&, VEBHLIG WOLFGANG

Group € 31~ to be agccompanied by Rev.C,B.Adnd,
vessesssssees The group will drop at Khunti on their way back from
| Amgaon on 5th November,
Members i~ 1, BECK GERHARD
2, FRIEDERICI DOROTHEA
3+ MULLER RENATE
4, SCHOTIMANN ULRICH

“p D 2= to be m‘.‘ by Rev, Ir., C.,K, Panl SM
scosesssescss THO ”’ "11 ..“ ”- Ranchi for Gumla on 6th afte:
breakfast and ".xl’ '. back _t‘ Ranehi for supper,
Mwmbe®s s« 1, AUGUSTEIN WILMA :
~Z/ UKUNE  LUISE
. ;‘IIUE.. ROSEMARIE
4, ELIMER MARTANNE

84/ Rev.P,D., Sereng
Pramukh Adhyash
GEL Chureh, Ranchd, .- . Ups Pra, ( Dr.M, Bage )
3 Adhyaksh, S§S.,E, Anchal
GEL Kadma, Khunti,
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GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

IN CHOTANAGPUR & ASSAM
(Regd, under Societies Registration Aet XXI of 1860) HEAD OFFICE

Treasurer G. E. L. Church, Ranchi

¢

Pramukh Adhyaksh Up. Pramukh Adhyaksh Secretary
Rev. Samuel Barla Rey. P.D, Soreng Mr. A, Lakra Rev. N. Bhuinya Biharflndia Phone 23358
Ref: No. a! !‘ i i‘ l 88-6 ! -B 7=l L Date mm‘. w.

To

Mrs.Julie Lipp Watheniel e
Director CN1I/CCC.Delhi.

Dear Hadan,

s ‘rh:;\k you for Jour htta{n nr:.m/kntg::-m'r.s%w. :
conne like tg rm you

mn:t!ntlon onw'ﬁy it has b ¢ that !luug a."ﬁfﬁ%u

and Co.Sarda Babu Street,Ranchi are not charging only %s.150/-for

andit.Kindly inform me if any of the Homes has got audited by them

on the sald rate. Now the Singhe Brothers have also agreed to mmdit
the accounts at Rs.400/- only. In view of this I am not in a position

to confirm my agreementyand you will not mind for this.

Thanking you,
Yours sincerely,
: 5 = st J, L")
Barls/30, (Rev.S.Barla)
Pramkh Adhyaksh
cot M/3 Singhe Bors.Auditors GELChurch Ranchi.

lain Road Ranchi.
Head Acett.KSS,GELC.



LIST OF PERSONNELS VISITING THE GOSSNER CHURCH
FROM GERMANY.

leMr.HoWitimer—
2.Mrg. Ibrehmer —(
3.Mrs H.Kriebel —% -
4.}irs. R.Genicke —
B.Mrs.U.Welssner —4.
6.Mr, W, Rueffer — B
7oMreS.Kriebel — B
8.Mrs.M.Weelke —4.
DeMrse G.-Mor“‘q '
10 Mrse ToDubhem — -

“ 11.Mrs.H.Melfes — -

124Mre (e Goh1ke —B.
13.Mrg.W. Prettgse —-Q :
14.Mrs. E«Baxmann — 3 -
15.Mrs.B. Ruprecht — 4.
16 MrseiKrleg — &
17.MirseE.Uscker — -
18,}rs. B Fernelendt - -
19.Mrs.K.Kret schmer - A *
so.ﬁmﬁ.u.nu; g
21.Mr.R.Redicke — .
22,Mrs.E.Kasmerling — i -
98, Mrs. M. Langpanp — 2
,Mn.mu = “
25.lrs. Lliaertin e-ee---Teur Leader, - (.

L

G

"Arrival at Renchi en 29th Octeber'76 /Stay st A P 3 AR A hoetel

Pregramme as circulated befere.

Qf (8 %
(”o%og Eig
Actg. Pramukh Adhyaksh

GELChurch Renchi,



Noe 175/76/K55~89 GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCT RANCHI

"k - e -y
To

The Anchal Adhyakshes MedesOpdy
- “SEA and NWA4of the GEL Ghurchs

-

-

Dear S&irs _ o :
5y ’Asﬁagreed on my information that some twenty fiye German guests
friends from Gossner Mission would be arriving in the last week of O tober
1976 herewith I am sending thelr visiting programme for the nlaces within
your Anchals etgjPleage inform your Lleka Chairmen,headnasters and the
res;:»onsih:%? nersms of these  Taces {o make The visif a successe ,
he guests shall visit the sleges in groups of o/ three as indi-
cated in the Jrogramme and shall pe reaghing in nlages ol visif begween
10430-11 A.M, and stey as ser srogramme of the Locel congregatdons $ill
3CC-400 :emgas the case may n
It is my »ropogal ‘chg,! Jpogramme be made as hleasant as poss:!.ble
withoufmueh comrulsions and burden on the logal songre afionsyon_arrival
welcome fungtions-s;eeches-tallsw~disgugsuions guliural~-lunch-falks elcy
tea gnd ﬂamellalr_bany congregation 1s unsble §o arrange lungh this be Jo
formed o the undersigned so thef any og-ler arrangement can be madegFor
Ranchi H. Q.Congreobher :rogremmgs have o be nade oufy '
_ The visif shall be ag followst= g
Ccfp22 Friday --arrival in Banc%i from Kathmangu/ratnag Salkn
" T30 Bafe Grous(l) leave for lakarma arrival 1030 Drogramme etgg
" (& leave for hupijoliearival 1
. 31 Sune " (1)With Ranchi HgQeGonery/: ' —
n (Z) Visiy LohardSga-arrilal 10430 srogramme/ $

NO"-E‘ LsMgh—ea~day wirs :
% 2¢Me.Mission ParbiMeens Bagar efgawith Tﬁr;lq.%n 3

O agllg DFOgTammue,

* 3 Wednegdey Tavag{l éem.ve for. arriva. &mgmgrmma,had& _
l' ¢ on fhe way'bacgk visit FUdi T ¥
I _ . (zgvisi - Jamshedoup-arrival 10400 ayng
Gobuwdfw " (3)visit Geakredherou® arrival' 1100 2,y DTOgreelce
® 4 Thurs, " (1) visiy 10430 arrivalyon the way back vlsit

Hatla cgngr ﬂ"!
" (2)Visit mazaribagh sragrgss in last times
¥ (3) visit Chakradearip 2l pogTy

B 5=Frid.as’---~——“.ﬁ - s : breas :
4 6 Sete leave for Amgaan arrivel by 6eCC pemsOn the way d Birmitxra
cursprogramme wigh congregation till 2 Deme
W 7 Sun,Forenoon Church service in amgaon afternoon leave for Bourkele
_Further journey to Calcublia by train, 5 =

Notes~When there sre two grou:s guests may be between 10-15 and when three
three groups 8«10
I expect your good coo:eration and possiblearrangementse

Thanking you :
i Yours sincerely,

: A
C M PetSh
(Reve Dre CKE Slngh ).

ActgePramukh Adhyaksh

CC. Director TTC Fudi GELChurch Ranchi.
Becretary H.QsCongr, o -
Ileka Chalrmen-Khutitoll,Lohardaga,Ranchi,Hazaribagh, Karimati,Burju,

Govindpur, Takarma, Singbhuis > .

-k -

-y ke ke

Sucervisor Bamra Field. o 3 - e

All Parish Chairmen of visiting slaces (Khutitoli, Lohardagay Ranchl,Bim
mitrasur,Burju, Govind:ur, Tekarma, Bhakradghrour)

Head AccbteKSS Office. )/ - Yy e



Evang. Oberkirchenrat 75 Karlsruhe 1, den  18. Oktober 1973

Postfach 2269, BlumenstraBe 1 00
Fernruf, (0721) 1471, Durchwahl 14?’3

. Bankverbindung: Evang. Landeskirchenkasse
Az: PA Postscheckkonto : 2664 -753 Karlsruhe
(Bei Beantwortung bitte angeben) Bad. Komm. Landesbank Karlsruhe

Nr. 6709 (BLZ 66050000)

r Evang. Oberkirchenrat 7500 Karlsruhe 1, Postfach 22 69 ! Betr.: Pfarrer
Dieter He c ker
An die in Indien
Gossner Evangelical
Lutheran Church
R an chi
834,001 Bihar/Indisa
L =

Bezug: Ihr Schreiben vom 4.9.1973

Anlagen

I. An dife Evang. Landeskirchenkasse 75 Karlsruhe

An Pfarrer Dieter H e ¢ k e r in Indien Postscheckkonto
Karlsruhe 1324 - 60) sind als weitere Kosten anl#B8lich
der Sprachstudien 435, -~ DM

-Vierhundertfiinfunddreiig Deutsche Mark-
unter II 333.690 auszuzahlen.

TI. Nachricht hiervon.
Mit freundlichen GriiBen

h

(Dr. Lshr)
Oberkirchenrat

Dienstliche Briefe bitten wir nicht mit personlichen Anschriften zu versehen, sondern an den Evang. Oberkirchenrat zu richten.



Evang. Oberkirchenrat

75 Karlsruhe 1, den 17. September 1973

Postfach 2269, BlumenstraBe 1 }00
) Fernruf. (0721) 1471, Durchwahl 147,

Bankverbindung: Evang. Londeskirchenka
AZ: PA Postschockkonto: 2664753 Kar::rlu?'le N
(Bei Beantwortung bitte angeben) Bad. Komm. Landesbank Karlsruhe
Nr, 6709 (BLZ 66050000)

I Evang. Oberkirchenrat 7500 Karlsruhe 1, Posifach 2269 ! Betr.: Unkos ten fiir Spra chkurs
An die
Gossner Evangelical
Lutheran Church Compound

834,001-B i h a r / Indien

Ranchi

L %

Bezug: Dortiges Schreiben vom 14.7.1973 Ref.No. 166/73 To

Anlagen

I. An die Evang. Landeskirchenkasse, Karlsruhe
An Pfarrer Dieter H e c k e r in Indien (Postscheckkonto
Karlsruhe 132460) sind zur Weiterleitung an die Gossner Kirche
in Indien (4.776 Rupien x 38 Pfg =) 1.814,88 DM
-Eintausendachthundervierzehn 88/100 Deutsche Mark-
unter II 333%.090 auszuzahlen.
II. Nachricht hiervon.

Sehr geehrter Herr Bhengra!

Mit Schreiben vom 11.8.1972 hatten Sie uns mitgeteilt, daB Sie
davon ausgehen, daB fiir sprachliche Unterweisung des Ehepaars
Hecker weitere Unkosten nicht mehr anfallen. Wir hatten deshalb
eigentlich mit weiteren Kostenanforderungen nicht mehr gerechnet.

Der Umrechnungskurs betrdgt nach Auskunft der hiesigen Bank
%8 Pfg. flr 1 Rupie. Im Mai 1972 hatten wir Thnen fir 5.610
Rupien 2.805,-- DM liberwiesen. Sie, haben 1t. Schreiben vom
11.8.72 als Gegenwert 6.668,63 Eﬂ—erhalten Den Mehrbetrag
belassen wir der Gossner Kirche als zusdtzliche Hilfe der

Badischen Landeskirche fiir ihre Arbeit in Indien.
Mit freundlichen Griilen

N Az

( Dr. Ldhr )

Oberkirchenrat
Dienstliche Briefe bitten wir nicht mit persénlichen Anschriften zu versehen, sondern an den Evang. Oberkirchenrat zu richten. \
|



Translation

th
. S

Evang. Oberkirchenrat 75 Karlsruhe 1, den 17 77 Sept. 1973
Postfach 2269, BlumenstraBe 1 300
Fernruf, (0721) 1471, Durchwahl 147 << 7.

Y Bankverbindung: Evang. Londeskirchenkasse
AZ: PA Postscheckkonto : 2664 -753 Karlsruhe
(Bei Beantwortung bitte angeben) z‘idéﬁg‘;“;;&”;g:;?gg: Korlsruhe
r Evang. Oberkirchenrat 7500 Karlsruhe 1, Postfach 22 69 = | Betr..
To the

Gossner Evangelical-

Lutheran Church Compound
Ranchili
83%34.,001-B i h a r / India

L

Bezug:

A

Your letter of 14.7.1973 Ref. Nr. 166/73 To

Anlagen -—-

I. To the treasury of the Church in Baden, Karlsruhe

Ils

To be paid to Rev. Hecker in India (to his Account 132460

Karlsruhe) for transfer to the Gossner Church in India

(4.776 Rupies x 38 Pfg =) 1.814,88 DM
-one thousand eight hundredfourteen 88/100 Deutsche Mark-

under Financial Ref.Nr. II 333.690.

For information about above matter.

Dear Mr. Bhengra!

In your letter of 11.8.1972 you did inform us that in your
estimation additional expenditures for linguistic studies of
the couple Rev. and Mrs. Hecker would no more occur. Therefore
we actually had not expected a request to meet additional
expenditures.

The }ate of exchange according to the figures which to us

were quoted by the Bank here was 38 Pfg. for 1 Rupie. In May

we had transferred to your account for 5.610 Rupies the amount
of 2.805,-- DM. According to your letter of 11.8.72 you received
through this transaction the amount of 6.668,63 Rupies.

-/ -

Dienstliche Briefe bitten wir nicht mit persénlichen Anschriften zu versehen, sondern an den Evang. Oberkirchenrat zu richten.



We make no claim on the exceeding amount but we do consider it
as an additional aid from the Badische Landeskirche for the

Gossner Church in India.

Yours sincerely

signed: Dr. L&hr
(Oberkirchenrat)

For the translation:

20.9.1973

-



Evang. Oberkirchenrat 75 Karlsruhe 1, den  24. September 1973

. i Postfach 2269, BlumenstraBe 1
-Amt filir Weltmission- | Fernruf, (0721) 1471, Durchwahl 147,..____.........
Bankverbindung: Evang. Londeskirchenkasse
AZ: ﬁsxmix PA ,X Postscheckkonto: 2664 -753 Karlsruhe
: - 4 Bod. Komm. Landesbank Karlsruhe
(Bei Beantwortung bitte angeben) \, p P 4 Nr. 6709 (BLZ 66050000)
B s’

- Evang. Oberkirchenrat 7500 Karlsruhe 1, Postfach 2269 T Betr.. Pfr. Dieter H e c ker

G.E.L. Church Compound
To the Ranchi, 834.001-Bihar,

India

Gossner Evangelical-Lutheran
Church Compound

Ranchi
834.001-Bihar, India
L _

Bezug: Your Ref.Nr. 2/2/73 1letter of 4.9.1973

Anlagen

Dear Mr. Benghra,

your letter as quoted above has been received and I have passed
it on to our financial department to be dealt with. In due time
when the refund by transaction takes place I will inform you

accordingly.

With best wishes for God's blessings upon the work of your Church,
yours sincerely

( H. Beck )
Landesmissionspfarrer

Dienstliche Briefe bitten wir nicht mit personlichen Anschriften zu versehen, sondern an den Evang. Oberkirchenrat zu richten.
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. GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

{ Regd under Societies Heglstration Act XXI of 1860 )

PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH i REV, ]. TOPNO HEAL OFFICE
UP-PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH : REV. DR, N. MINZ G. E. L. Church, Ranchi
SECRETARY : MR. C. A. TIRKBY BiharfIndia
TREASURER : REV. N. BHUINYA Phone 23353
RefoNoe /2 /T8¢ Ranchi Dated 4th Septo.73.
To

Dre H, Beck, Landesmissionsfarrer,
76 Karlsrvhe « 1 Den,

Postfach 2260, Blumenstrasse - l.
Germanys

Reverend Sir,

I am giving below the expenses of Mr.lecker incurred
during his trip to Mussoorie in connection with his Second year
Exemination, It also includes Tution and Exemination fees, The
h-avel costs were slightly more than usual because of Railway
loco-men's strike, The Irain were not running, Mr.Hecker had
to fly for one side trip. ‘

All expenses, have been met by Heckers themselves.
i have checked the voucherss The expenses are true and genulnee
Here are the expensest-

(4) Travel costi~ Banchi to lMussoorie = e 480,00
Mussoorie to Ranchi = 300,66

Total = 730,656

(B) School+Tution Feess- 287460
(C) Roam Rent (Double Seated) 158,00

Grand Total = =~ 119610

1501186615 = DoM436,~
Exchenge rate Dellel = Bse2475
The above amount may kindly be remlitied e
the following Bank Account of Mr, Hecker in Germany.

Postscheckkkonto Hoe1324-60 Karlsruhe
Dieter Hecker
With regards,

Sincerely yours,

" ( 8. BHENGRA )



Rev. Dieter Hecker Ranchi, 31-8-1973
G.E.L.Church Compound
Ranchi 834001

To the

Accountant of

G!E.L. Church Mr. 8. Bhengra
8.E.L. Church Compound

Ranchi 834001

Ref.: Costs for the Second Year Hindi Examination

Dear Mr. Bhengra!

As it was agreed with our church in Germany, I finished
now the Second year course at the Missionary Language
School at Mussoorie with the Second year examination;
the oral part had to be taken in Mussoorie itself at
August 14th 1973 and the written part has been sent to
me to Ranchi, where I wrote five papers from August
28th - 30th, My wife did not take part in the exami-
nation. T am giving a list of the costs, which I would
like yvou to forward again to Rev. Beck in Karlsruhe.
The costs were slightly more tha 1 expected, because
of the railway loco-staff strike, so that T had to

fly from Ranchi to Delhi and on the way back I had

to go via Calcutta, because the trains between Patna
and Ranchi were not yet running again. In Bareilly I
had a stop on the way to see the Library of the Theo-
logical College, in order tobe able to reorganise ours
along the same lines.

Travel costs:

Ranchi to Mussoorie 4./5th August 1973

Flight Ranchi - Mlhi Rs 335/-
Taxi seat from Delhi to Dehra Dun (250km) Rs 25/~

" Dehra Doon to Mussoormie Rs 30/-
Taxis in Ranchi and Delhi Rs 30/-
Kulis in Delhi, Dehra Dun and Mussoorie Rs 10/~

Expenses for food, etc, 2 days 4Rs 25/- Rs 50/-
RameNixts Mussoorie to Ranchi 14th-18th August Y80

Train 1st Class Musxmsxkx® Dehra Doon

to Ranchi via Calcutta Rs 220-65
Taxis, Mussoorie-Dehra Dun, Ranchi Rs 10£-
Kulis i " " Rs 10/-
Expenses for food, etc (2,5 days) Rs 60/- .
Travel expenses total: Rs 780/65

School and Tuition Fees,; incl.Examination
costs at Mussoorie (see receipts No 1-6) Rs 257,50

Additional costs for double household

at Mussoorie -see Receipt Edgehill- Rs 158/-

Total Rs 1196,15

I enclose the respective receips for your information,
but would like to have them back, because I have no
duplicates of them., If you could forward this soon to

~our church in Germany and ask them to remit it on my

account (Postscheckamt Karlsruhe, No. 132460), I would
be grateful. This will be the end of our formal Language
Studies now.

Ranchi, 1 September 1973 _@c.’ﬁ%’&f %ﬁfzéﬁh

(Rev. Dieter Hecker)

By



ROKEBY
P. O. LANDOUE
MUSSOCRIE, U.P

Receipt for payment of room rent for the Hecker Family

at Rokeby for 43 days in the 1973 summer season Language
School

Rokbey Account
Total= Rse. 770,00 ', (*’; \{‘0\
Received payment in full Ei;;ii;méémQ_ '

Mrs. S. Smyth
Superintendent
11 June 1973



Rev., Dieter Hecker 15th June 1973
G.E.L. Church Compound
Ranchi

Dear Mr. Bhengra!

You can see from this letter, that we are back safely again to
Ranchi. I have submitted herewith the costs we had this time
with the language studies. The Travel expenses have become quite
high. We wanted to return by train, but there was absolutely no
reservation to get from Mussoorie, so we had to fly, which brought
the costs up considerably. Anyhow, our costs were actually much
higher, for we had to pay Rs. 55/~ daily for our family at the
guest hause, which is definitely higher than our living here in
Ranchi and after all, in Germany the travel costs for an ordinary
railway journey of this distance would have been at least as
expensive as a flight here. So it will be not so extraordinary
for German people as if really is here in India.

1 have enclosed the receipts for Language School and room rent in
Mussoorie. The travel costs will be known to you. Partly we had to
submit the tickets at the railway stations. If you should require
any more bills or receipts for the travel, please let me know.

We would be grateful, if you could forward this soon to our church,
for we actually have had these costs already.

Yours sincerely!

(@cw V?M@.f.

(Rev. Dieter Hecker)



ol LANGUAGE SCHOOLS
OF MISSIONARY LANGUAGE BOARD
OF NORTH INDIA

(April 15th to Sept. 15th) (Sept. 15th to April 15th)
Landour Language School Dehra Dun Language School
Landour “Lowriston"’

Mussoorie 51, Rajpur Road

u. P, Dehra Dun, U.P,

Reeeived R 1000 (One %heusand enly) from Reve & Mra, D, Heeker
on acoount ef tutienal eharges against receipd n0 3210, 3220 and 3237
for the Language School Landour Mussoorie. Dist, Dehre Dune UcPe

£ T Zuuelo
8.6.73%



Rev., Dieter and Ursula Hecker
G.E.L. Church Compound
Ranchi 834001 Bihar

To the

Head Accountant of

GoEsLe Church

G.E.L. Church Compound

Ranchi 834001 ¢

Dear Mr. Bhengra!

Herewith we give you a list of the expenses we had this
summer with our langauage studies to complete the first

and second progressive test for the second year course

of Landour Language School in Mussoorie. I would kindly

ask you, to inform our church about it and to advise them
to refund the amount to our below mentioned bank account in
Germany, for we have already payed all the costs ourselves
this time.

1. Travel expenses: (2 adults, one child)

April 28 th: Flight Ranchi-Delhi Rs 838/~
Bus, Taxi, Coolies both in
Delhi = Ranchi Rs 28/~
Excess Luggage(Air) Rs 3750
Train Delhi-D.Dun (AC) Rs 208/=
Dinner + Breakfast on
the way (Delhi + D.Dun) Rs 35/=
April 29th: Taxi Dehra Dun-russoorie
+ Road Tax Rs 31/
Coolies Mussoorie to Landour Rs 12/~

Rs 1189.50

June 11th: Coolies Landour-Mussoorie Rs 18/~
Taxi Mussoorie = Delhi Rs 185/~
YWCA- Guest House Delhi

Dinner, nicht + breakfast Rs 120/~
Taxis +Coolies in Delhi and

Ranchi Rs 25/~
Flight Delhi/Ranchi Rs 839/~
Excess Luggahe Rs 100/~

Travel expenses: Total:
Rs 2476,50

B;L%;' Tuition Fees at Landour Language School for
w D Mr. and Mrs. Hecker from May 1st to June 8th

g1973 (see receipt) Rs  1000/-
tﬁrrear of privateTtuition Feesfor Mr.
Akhileswar Prasad (Hindi Dept. of Ranchi
Un1ver51ty) July 72 Rs 110/~ Aug. 72
Rs 180/~ Sept. 72 Rs 60/- Rs 350/~
Room rent at Rokeby Methodist Guest
House, Landour (May-June 73) Rs 770/=
Salary foran Ayah for Paulus at school
time in Mussoorie (May to June 8 th) Rs 80/~
Rs 2200/«
Grand Total: Rs 4776/-
EEFTS S T PR RS L
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There will be a small additional amount for Rev. D. Hecker

in August for the second year final examination. After that
our formal Lmanguage study will be completed. Could you please
ask our church to remit the amount to the following account:
Postscheckkkonto No. 1324 60 Karlsruhe in the’ name of Dieter
Hecker, for forreasons of taxation it is better, kthat the
refund is paid actually in the country, where it is made.

Ranchi, 15-6- 1973

WA S e

(Rev. Dieter Hecker)



PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH : REV. ]. TOPNO 0 @

UP-PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH : REV. DR. N. MINZ A aE]
SECRETARY i MR. C. A. TIRKEY

TREASURER i REV. N. BHUINYA Phone : 23358

GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN—GHURCH

{ Regd. under Societies Registration Act XX1 of 18604",

HEAD OFFICE
G. BE. L. Church, Ranchi
Bihar/India

Ref.No./dg(73- Jnly 14, 1973.
Te

DreH.Beck, Landesmissiensfarrer,
75 Ksrlsruhé - 1 Den,

Pestfach 2269, Blumenstrssse - 1,
Germanye.

Respected Sir,

Belew are the expenses incurred in cennectien with
the langusge study ef Mr. & Mrs. Hecker fer the secend year ceurse
of Landeur Language Scheel st Musseerie te cemplete the first and
second pregressive tests.

All payment have been msde by Mr., & Mrs. Hecker
themselves. All expenses are true and genuine,.

1. Travel expenses:-
April 28, 29, Flight, Train, Taxi etc.

Frem Ranchl te Musseerie Rse 1189.50
June 11y 12, Return jeurney. . 1%2.@
Total. g Be 50

2. Tutien Charges:-

Tutien Fees in scheel, " 1060.00
Private Tutien Fees. " 350.00
Reem rent. " T7T70.00

Aya etce. " 8..”
| Tetale. g tg

Tetale ( 1+ 2) ™ 4776.900
(Rupees four thounnd seven hundred seventy six enly).

Rupees 4776.,- = D.ls 1950.- (Appreximately)

The abeve ameunt may please be remitted(depesited)in the fullowin}
Bank Acceunt in Germany.
POSTSCHECKKKONTO Ne. 1324 60 KARLSRUHE
DIETER HECKER

Mre & Mprs Hecker, feor reasens eof tn:ation, wsnt that the refund be
made in Germany.

Kindly de the needful snd eblize.
With regards,

Yours falthfully,

—

o

( s. BHENGRA/) !/
,’} ; Hde Acce ant,K8S.
GEL Church Rsnchi.

Cepy te Mr. Eecke;"'.
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Evang. Oberkirchenrat

-Amt fiir Weltmission-

5 Karlsruhe 1, den 29 . Dezember 1972
Forarefs (0720 147, Durdwabl 147 330 0d. 334

Bankverbindung: Evang. Landeskirchenkosse
AZ: 4 5/4 Postscheckkonto: 2664 Karlsruhe
(Bei Beantwortung bitte angeben) Bad. Komm, Landesbank Karlsruhe Nr. 6709
r Evang. Oberkirchenrat 7500 Karlsruhe 1, Postfoch 22 69 | Betr.:
- Air Mail -
To the o
Gossner Evangelical Lutheran
Church

Ranehdi / Bihar

G.E.L.-Church Compound
. Indzaa i _

to the Head Accountant 2;,-
Bezug: 'J[ e s

Your letter of 7 .th December 1972

Dear Mr. Bhengra,

we thankfully do acknowledge receipt of your letter of Tth December
which arrived here on 19th December. The amount of Rs. 6716,40 =

DM 3.050.-- was ordered on 1‘.1.t:h
with the United Bank of India and we hope you will receive it without

December for transfer to your Account

much delay. God bless you in the New Ygfr 1973,/

With fraternal greetings gg-f 9’ ?
qqq 4l

sincerely

o Tt oz,

C.c. to Rev. D. Hecker, Ranchi.

Dienstliche Briefe bitten wir nicht mit persinlichen Anschriften zu versehen, sondern an den Evang. Oberkirchenrat zu richten.



/f
/' GOSSNFR EVANG'LICAL LUTHFRAN CHURCH
o
Ref.Nos356/72 Ranchi Dated 7th Dec'72.

e S /

Te ,"" | /
| Dr. H. Bec]si, Lmdemissionspfarror,
75 Karlsr%he « 1 Den,

- Pestfach 2269,
Blum ﬁ nstrasses+y,
Ge.___x

Respect§§ sir,

j” I hepe you have received eur letter Ne.238/1972
dt. Anéust 1ly 1972 in which there was eur request fer refund
ef meney which had been paid tewards the expenses of Mr. & Mrs
Hecker,

We have received neither any infermetien ner any
smeunt till te-day. We weuld like te remind yeu sbeut this

payment as we clese eur accounts en 31st December every years

Kindly send us the smeunt within this menth, We
are sending & cepy ef eur letter dt. August 1l, 1972 fer yeur
easy recellectien.

With regards,

Yeurs sincerely,

ccs Reve D. Hﬁc.ker, Ranchi.

Ge EeLie Church Ranchi.



GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

{ Rgd. under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860 )

PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH . REV. C.B. MINZ [ HEAD OFFICE
UP-PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH . REV.]. TOPNO _ / G. E. L. Church, Ranchl
SECRETARY « MR. C., A, TIRKEY A/ BiharfIndia
TREASURER : REV. DR. M. BAGH [ (/ t{L ¥ . Phone : 23358
Ne.272/72. S Ranchi Dated 7th Sept®72.
Te

The Principsl,

Landeur Language Scheel,
51 Rajpur Resd,
Dehradeon.

Degr siry

Please find enclesed herewith twe cheques
(1) No«567972 & (ii) Ne.567973, beth dated 2-9-72 drawn en
the United Benk ef IndiayRanchi Branchd

This is in payment ef the tutien charges bill
fer Mre & Mrs. Hecker, ref. ledger Nes.137,30 & 31.

Kindly acknewledge receipt ef the seme,
Chalan Ne.564 fellews.

Yeurs faithfully,

?;;W,J,f___

( 8. Bhen gra ) /
Head Acoountant,
GEL Church Ranchi.



e

GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CI—IURCH;;(/%;;\T’
| L / .

{ Rgd. under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860 )

7 .
PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH  : REV, C. B. MINZ / ’r HEAD OFFICE
UP-PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH : REV.]. TOPNO iy \O G. E. L. Church, Ranchi
SECRETARY : MR, C. A, TIRKEY [ Bihar/India
TREASURER . REY. DR. M. BAGE {_ Phone . 23358
\ -
\‘\._..f‘J
Ref. NOI5%/1972. Mgust 111 1972.
Ranchi.
Te,

Dr. H. Beck, Landesmissienspfarrer,
75 Karlsruhe~]l Den,

Postfach 2269, Blumenstrasse=] ,
Germany.

Respected Sir,

< We sre glad te inferm yeu that the meney transferred by
you te eur Bank Acceunt st Rsnchi, regsrding Mr. & Mrs. Hecker expenses,
have new regached.
DM 240¢= = Bse 529.19 has been credited te our Bank A/c en March 20,72
DM 2805.- = R5.6668.63 has been credited te eour Bank A/c en Mmgust 4,72
We thank yeu very much fer yeur proempt cemplisnces of eur request.

The fellewing next payments, expenses ef Dr. & lMrs. Hecker, have been made
by the Gessner Church uptill new en behszlf of yeu.

l. Tutien Fees, Dehrsdeen Rse 2338.60 Winter sessien

2. Tutien Fees, Masseri " 637.15 Summer -

nnn

3, Tutien Fees, Private " 2520 = 3001.65
4, Travel Expenses = * 1034,00 Ranchi-Mgsserl
5. Travel Expenses e " 953,75 MasserieRgnchl = 1987,75
6. Room rent, January-spril 72 = " 1012,00
7. Roem rent, May-June 72. = " 435,00
8. Room rent, Arrear Aug, 71 = "__ _270.00 = 1717.00
9. Miscell gneous = 10.00
SISz IoEgm=SsT
All tetal:- 6716.40

Rse 6716.40 = DM 3050.=« (Approximately )

The gbeve payments have alregdy been made and with this the expenses upen
tutien cempletes, All Heckers sre new at Ranchi., We suppese there will be
ne mere expenses eon their tutien.

We request yeu te kindly refund DM.- 3050.- te Gessner Church at yeur
earliest cenvenience, by transferring the ssme te eur C/D Account Ne 1564

with the United Bank ef India, Ranchi Branch.

11‘;'?' 1r:akes mere than twe menths time, se we weuld sppreciate an early
ransier.

With regards,
Sincerely Yeurs,

/)
5
( Se Bhener

—
8;";-;
Head Acceunt ant,

CCs« Reve D.P., Heckere RﬂnChiu /G.F:-Lo C!‘mrch, Hﬂnctli.



GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

'l Rgd. under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860)

PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH . REV. C.B. MINZ A HEAD OFFICE
UP-PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH ; REV.]. TOPNO , / _ G. E. L. Church, Ranchl
SECRETARY : MR. C. A. TIRKEY I 2 BiharfIndia
TREASURER : REV. DR, M. BAGE [ (/ ) Phone : 23358
| S
Ne. 2?2/'72. \ _ Ranc hi Da‘ted 7th Sept'72.
Te

The Principsal,

Landeur Language Scheel,
51 Rajpur Resd,
Dehradeon.

Dear sir,

Please find enclesed herewith twe cheques
(1) No.567972 & (ii) Ne.567973, beth dated 2-9-72 drawn en
the United Bank ef IndiayRanchi Branchi

~This 1s in payment ef the tutien charges bill
fer Mre & Mrs. Hecker, ref. ledger Nes.137,30 & 31.

Kindly acknewledge receipt of the ssme,
Chalan Ne.564 fellews.

Yoeurs falthfully,

A N »
/
)\ f*{? / y ,.-f /

( 8¢ Bhengra) /'
Head Acceuntant,
GEL Church Ranchi.



Evang. Oberkirchenrat 75 Karlsruhe 1, den 9. Juni 1972

- { W o1 i - Postfach 2269, BlumensiraBe 1 0 4. u
hmt fdl" el tml HBL0H Fernruf, (0721) 1471, Durchwahl 147 33 2 ° 3 3
Bankverbindung: Evang. Landeskirchenkasse
AZ: )-l 5/ 01 bzw. PA/ 19 72 Postscheckkonto: 2664 Karlsruhe
(Bei Beantwortung bitte angeben) Bad, Komm. Landesbank Karlsruhe Nr. 6709
= Evang. Oberkirchenrat 7500 Karlsruhe 1, Postfach 22 69 9 Betr.:

Gossner Evangelical Lutheran Church

Ranchdi / Bihar

Ihait a G
\ ¢
Bezug:
Anlagen

Dear Brethren,

We inform you that on May 23rd we have ordered the transfer of the
amount of 2.805,-- DM to be credited to your account Nr. 1564 at the
United Bank of India in Ranchi. This is the advance which you have
kindly paid for Rev. and Mrs. D. Hecker for language studies, tuition
and housing, travel expenditures and miscelleneous.

The amount of 240,-- DM about which you kindly did remind us through
your letter of 15.3.1972 has already been transferred to your account .

on 24.1.1972. We hope that by now you will have received the confirmatim
from your Bank.

Yours very/ sincerely

( H. Beck, Landesmissionspfarrer )

Dienstliche Briefe bitten wir nicht mit personlichen Anschriften zu versehen, sondern an den Evang. Oberkirchenrat zu richten.
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: Landour Lenguage School

Mussocrie, U,P, \ A

3
June ¢,1072 =

To The Treasurer
Gy T. L, Chureh

Ranchi, Biher

Daar Sir.

I am sending you the bill for the Language Study of Mr. and
Mrs.Hecker done ia the Dehra Dua Winter Lenguage School Session of
1971 < 1972. The bill has been checked in detall by Mr.Hecker as wyou
will note. Kindly meke out a cheque for Hs.2338.60 to the Landour
Language School ss we ere deasling with the Bank up here. An early
settlement of the Winter asccount will help in completing our books.

Bnelosed also 14 a receipt for wvour cheque SBT 516540 d 9.5.72
for Rs. 735.0Q0 Xindly note thet in the ebove bill we heve made a
Bank Cherge on this cheque. (Recelpt No.15R (159)
AYILY
Bneclosed also is thef;\bill for the summer session held here
in Lendour 1972 for Rs. €B62+i&» Please make a separate cheque for
this emount so as to save book keeping. leke the cheque fg¥ in

favour of Lsndour Lenguage School &lso.

We have enjoved having Mr. end Mrs Hemker with us and their
little son Pesulws. We wish them well in their work ia Renchi.

o :
lw” 'L RSLZe Sincerely vours, Bo(w
Torovar. op ~1JEY - TE™ b‘qol

PRl e —————
/365"
<349_ \ééi;”ﬂ e . E/
&2 /3 65"

v Gﬂleb
ice Aﬁsistanat.

3%

)
o~
i

|
I,/
200

Fe 159;
Enclosures: le G.Z.L Receipt and our recelpt for checue for Rs 73?/

2. Heckers Language Bill for Winter School,Dehra Dun.

3. " . " “ "  Summer School,landour 72



' q .-
’09}:1,0' I.?—-qb ‘7 Received from the Treasurer G. E. L. Church Ranchi the sum 'of

TJ‘W. an Rs. 7347:.27 ... (Rupees "/W %‘?_;/I(M
as per Challan No. 3 9 ;l

Place:. A M.me
Date:.%u«(&...‘?'...!.f}-z, 3 ,éa,éj

Signature of the Recipient




/89,

Received by

Missionary Language Board

For' . 1 W . Necker. | 735| 00

....................................................

e d
o e
WA T

dibestitzz. 1]

..................................................................

ToTtaL 73500

Signed




‘Dehra Dua Languege School
Winter 1071 - 1972

O & & ® ¥ 8 8 8 o ® 0 o+ » U !1"..0.'dt.-d....'l.I'.Oll'l..l-..l.‘..l.-..?.tl..nu.
Treasursr B111l Zor Mr. Delter Hecker end Ref.L 137
G.EL Compount Mrs. Ursule Hecker

a_a.]_Z'G.E‘i.l'.“;hi,giuﬂr.-.....-_g......-..-.o-.....-......

CEE L O R IR R T I R T

Sumuary. Mr., Hecker [rs. Hecke
T Tutorials: s woames  Rbe 1235:80 Rs. 775.00
IT. Joint TutorialsS..ce..s 1440, 00 1440, 00
41 6 S Lang.Leboratorveeeees 72.50 42.50
; Examination Feceeeees 30,00 30, 00
Totel Rs. 2777.80 Rs., 2288.80

Language 3tudwri

Mr.D.HeckeTr : issivessoss RS, 2777.580
Mre.U,HeGKer ! «sesows sww 2287,.50

Totel Rs. 5065, 00 e

Less Credit:

Trensfer frc i Rec 380 : Rs. 1972.61
Cash pald Rez®. Rec 157: 27 B9

Rs. 2000.00
Bv Ck SBI,Renchi)
"516540 49.5.72)®5L ., 735, 00

Totsl Credit: 2735.00

Totel Bill: Rs 5065,00
less COredit 2735, 00

Totel Balance due:Rs 2330,00

Add.Bank cherge on Ck. for ) 2.60
Rs.735 SBI516540... )
Add Benk Charge to total bill: 6,00

Grend Total: Rs.2338, 60

Kindly meke the cheque to Landour Lenguage School

Deteils have been chegked by D,Hecker,
Pihe~ Heatper—

Landour Languege 3chon al
Dated: Juae B, To72 o - T c‘?ﬂég
.Cele
Office Assist ant



Landour Lanpguage School
Summer 1972

ogoleuoualonnnn-o-uunl-Boouﬂ-aonncnounoooobeﬂoouqo-ﬂeuuﬂﬂonnooauﬂooolonnbobnooeanononlu

To -
The Treasurer Bills for Mr. Deiter Hecker Le Noa. 30
(o He Lo Chureh Mrs Urgila Yecker Lia: Nos: Sl
Gu Eo L. Gompound

Ranehi, Bihar

9-.g'o'tlﬂonooaﬂl‘l9.l.an...nlloooonouoo-l‘-nlounloloanenloﬂﬂtl00l¢-l-a----.-----too.l---

Registration: Mr. D. Heckerosscosss RSe 2000
Mrse Uo He!&kel‘.....e... 20&00 coGes 0 ®eeasre e Hse 40,00

Matorials: My s HEBKST 0w eeimsioa omss 5,00
MrSoHGGkﬁro.-o-- ------ o 5n009--..-o-.o.-..-n.- lDeOU

Joint Tutorials.. Mrs. Heckeriesaocoeaos 261.25
Mr: Heoker. i sosasaos 281 aB5 050 eetan gasnnonad B2 280

BOU]{%: M!‘. I‘Iecl:’:_er..-uc-lno--o..c-.-l.bcc-..o-ouoo--eo-lo-o.-;-.nu 02&25

Total Rs. 634,70

Add Bank Charge 2040

Grand Total Rs. 837 .16

Dated: June 92,1872 J Ja% :

Illllr 8s Io Galab
Oifice Assistant

Make Cheque in favour od the Landour Lanpguage Sehool.



New 8.0 Dated../0 5784957 2
W. D. C. S. “Rokeby” Account

Received with thanks fmm..w.z. p S 35 e o ez SRS
£




“ROKEBY"
(AMERICAN METHODIST HOUSE)
LANDOUR, MUSSOORIE, U.P,

BILL FOR THE HECKER FAMILY:

Board for 30 days for 2 adults
amd 1 ckild (% Pltﬂ)noooocaoo-looaRsn 067850

-
Reoom for 30 ﬁa!ﬂ for BEMB s eeessovsese 270.00 ///
g ——,
=
Wood Cilrgna..-...............-..- 56.00
Bamk chlrgas...-..............-... 5.00

1,276,550 Totsl due

Mrs. S. Smyta

‘fﬁ$n.53.?ﬁnkﬁ#~h_
Superintendent
20 August 1971



Dehre Dun “anguage Scheool
THnter 1971 -72
CRC R T ] LT e - o " 4 v s T |l....t.nos.l!.-outlli.t'

Board and Room for Ur.& lirs. D. Eecker T son Peulus

L.134 Roam Le.i34 Board
Rs. 225.00 September Rs. 438.0C
38%8.60 October 775.00
375,00 Hovember 750,00
212.50 December __3&?.00
Total 1200.00 Seassnssesnte RNl Rs. 2388300
- oeple el

L.i39 137.50 Jamuary L1139 370,50
362.50 February 725.00
287.50 March 775,00
125.00 Apri} 260.00

Tota lxEzd€ Ixxxxx
RB.1012.50 sesoessecBsesneRe Rs . EEEQ:QQ

@leotrieity Pe Lng&c.u.c Rexd®®x Re. 3.00
i L/lSQ.n...--n.--u- 33.00 cossne Rs. 36,00

-.___3 Boom; Sep’t. = Decemberessscecescse R8.1200.00
h_d€§7 Janu&ry- hpril........... 1012.50 o.-...c---RB. 2212.560
Board: Sept. = Decemberesscs Rs. 2388.,00
Jane = April.....u..u. 2120506000 cs0s0s 4508,50

Eloetricitys Sept- DeCesssssssnne Rs. 3.00
Jﬂ.na .. April 35.00....-..0.- 36.00

Grand Total 6757.00

less Oredits Rec«370... Rs 1469.67
Rece 102.e 5000,00
Total: Rs 6469.67

+ Less Credit on T %éo
1000 marks = 2 15‘.‘?‘a1#

I.Caleb
. Office Asst.



Travel Expenses on our way to summer Language School in Mussoorie and

back to Ranchi at May/June 1972 for Dieter, Ursula and Pavlus Hecker

e

Travel Ranchi/Mussourie at the beginning of May:

Flight Ticket Ranchi Delhi (2 x Rs 335/- and Rs 34/-) Rs T04/-
Taxi/Bus to and from Airport Rs 12/-
Hotel in Delhi Rs 130/
Train from Delhi to Dehra Doon (Airconditioned) Rs 160/-
Taxis, Coolies (Delhi, Dehra Doon, Mussoorie) Rs 35/-
Rs 1034/~
Travel from Mussoorie to Ranchi 11.-14. June 1972
Travel by Car BRV 1700 from Mussoorie to Ranchi
(via Delhi, Kanpur, Varanasi) 1525 km (& Rs 0.35) Rs 533,75
Hotels 3 nights at the above mentioned places Rs 300/—
Food, etec on the way (3 days Rs 20/- per head) Rs 120/-
Rs 953.75

Total: Rs 1987,75

Remarks: The travel expenses in summer are higher than in winter, for

it is wvery difficult with a ehild to go without airconditioning in

train or Hotel. Also there cannot be so long distances covered at one day
by car due to the heat.

(Bemerking: Die Reisekosten im Sommer liegen in Indien betrichtlich hSher
als im Winter. Bs ist mit Kind praktisch unméglich, ohne Klimaanlage im
Zug oder Hotel zu existieren und deren Kosten liegen betrichtlich hoch.
Auch kann man bei 46 Grad im Schatten im Wagen nur kiirzere Strecken zu-
riicklegen (von morgends 3.00 Uhr bis etwa 12.003 danach wird die Hitze
unertriglich). Unsere tatsdchlichen Kosten fiir die Unterkunft lagen noch
um einiges h&her.

Ranchi(Bihar), 17 = 6 — 1972
Deoder Heabens
(Dieter Hecker)

PS: Phis is now the end of our formal Inaguage Studies at the Language

School in Dehra Doon /Mussourie.
- s
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\Y/THE RANCHI ELECTRIC SUPPLY Co,

o< A ] .
/M)( . 67 Sr' K’huc‘ff

0 g B gt"’ﬁﬁ’)WOQ!’
£

=Y e R

@

Ltd., R .;Sm

3 "
Book NoLG il .....

ﬁ‘s".
Symboliloaniias e

Period of Bill.
16 12°97)

From.iess U0 e

. C AJ}' Cz&\ CGW/)
"“"'"908’?6 30536

Fixed charge
From.......... RO iusnavionssvaions

Energy charge
Meter Rent

S s i sk ot oot oot Govt. Duty

'Ot!] Ilnit... SSersseENIRCsREes Ta Essnns s ae Other charges
Total H.P. (installed)...ccccorrenres curnen

Date of Billfm....F.L.0L. 1020 .

E. & O. E.

Credit/Arrear/Corrections

Du% PlYmT -5 ‘F E 3 [9‘7@) elayed payment surcharge

Total ..

Total ...

wuecked by




20.

GUIDANCE
In the event of any short of wrong charging in any bill of the Company
respect of charges leviable under the current Tariff including Electricity
duty, the Company reserves ths right to include such amount in the
current bill or to serve a supplementary bill.
Please present the bill at the time of payment.
If payment is not mad¢ in full dnor bzfore the due date including arrears,
if any, a surcharge according to curreat Tariff will be claimed on ali
categories of service.
If the bill is not paid by the due date, the service is liable to be disconnected,
on the expiry of 7 days after a notice of disconnection has been mailed to
the consumer under certificate of posting.
Inclusion of past arrears in the biil does not extend the time of payment
of the arrear or for disconnsction or in any other way iavalidate a prior
notice for disconnection.
Non receipt of bill shall not be' taken asa ground for delay in payment,
or exemption from payment of furcharge.
Io case of any objection, payment shonld be mads in full & the complaint
lodged thercafter within a week.
If a cheque is returned uncashed due to Bank objsction the bill has to be
paid in cash along with surcharge within a week failing which the service
i8 liable to penalties as provided in Rules and Acts, '
If and when a meter is. reported/found defective a bill on the basis of last
three months average, consumption will be raised. Security deposit _-in ;
respect of meter is Noa-Transferable. e
Collection of bill amount will be received ca working days .in Upper Bazar,'
Doranda and Lalpur Branch. Offices from8 A. M to 1 P. M. and'in Main
Office (at) Main Road from 10 A. M. to 3 P. M. except on Saturdays. i
Saturdays the Branch Offices are closed at 12 noon and Main Office at L'P.hs-



THE RANCHI ELECTRIC SUPPLY Co. Ltd, _,IS‘.CHI

,,'Trggj’ Ares.... "3

ﬂ/l! F i /')'7 Sf'f’jhuf‘?—’ BoolNo..%q%
Yo J- B: Sehry S | smsa.

——

Period o 5?111 b

Lot fBon g i brE- L hoadh G AR L
Readi Fixed char’ge it '/ il
eading .. AN/ .
"Of/ 6 20 - | Energy charge
Flfom.....-...... T s pus - ( {‘,?Ff_
.. | Meter charge i / YU
I eeeunas e e as /\f }.. oo mma e | GOVE, Duty |
Total Unit........ wesweeee | Other charaes | 3,
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GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

( Rgd. under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860 )

PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH . REV. C. B. MINZ HEAD OFFICE
UP-PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH . REV.]. TOPNO - G. E. L. Church, Ranchi
SECRETARY : MR, C. A, TIRKEY Biharfindia

TREASURER : REV. DR. M. BAGE Phone : 23358

Ref No 85/1972. Merch 15, 1272.

To,
Dr. H. Beck
Lendesmissionspfarrer,
75 Karlsruhe-] den,
Postfach 2269, Blumenstrasse-l
Ge rmany.

Respected Sir,

The Gossner Church has sdvenced feor the expenses of
Dr. gnd ¥rs. Hecker g sum of %s. 5610.00 = D.M. 2805.- during the menths
of December 71 end Jgnugry 72. It does not include the D, M, 240.- we

requested for by our letter dt. 10.12.71 a«nd which we
ave e.x-T;a.n-«..‘a‘l-p neeave

The follewing is the detall ef advance;-
1. Tution Fees - Rs. 2735.00

2, Travel cost $- B  1660.00
3. Rrom rent ™ " 1200.00

4. Miscell gneous s- " .
I = Di 2805.-

We request {ou to kindly mgke arrangement te refund the sbeve gmount eof
at your egrliest convenience time.

The money plegse be trsnsferred in

The UNITED BANK OF INDIA, RANCHI Brench,
Renchiy Bihar, Indis.

C/D Accounnt Ne. 1564 " G.E.L. CHURCH IN CHOTANAGPUR &
ASSAM "
Thenking yeu in anticipstien.

Yours Sincerely,
78

CCs= Reve D. P, Hecker, _{ 8. Bhengra)
P A 7 o S inn, mAncH
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T GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

{ Rgd. under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860 )

HEAD OFFICE

PRAMUKH gnﬁmksn . REV. C, B, MINZ o e
UP-PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH : REV.]. TOPNO
; v BiharfIndia
SECRETARY . MR. C. A. TIRKE R
TREASURER . REV. DR. M. BAGE
Yemo o é;m _ February 15, 1972,
Reve DePe &m’ i )
51 mpnr Road, N
; oon, UsPe k
Dear Pastor,

Your letter dated 0/2/72 is placed befere me. I am pleased to learn that
you resched Dehradoon safe and sound and that {W are busy preparing your-
selves for your third Progressive Test in Tindi, I wish you a grand successe

After a long walb, stlast, 3 200.- equivalent o &e 1450,43 reachsd me, it
has transferred Lo Gelele Church Bank Account on the 23th January 1972, So,
please be informed of it and do not worry any longer about it.

How, let us have our accounts settled in the following way:-

You received from mo a total of B, 5000,00
Out ef it payments Go
be made by me are
Travel Cost = i, 1668.00
Tution Fee = ¥ W Bse 3660400
o ST onEEEaIEREE

Balsncet- " 1840,070 = ( Advance for yourselves)

The refund by Bank Transfer
(Halys Paisa exeluded ) " 1450,00

SIS S gt TSI IR SN IS Sl eSS e RS

" 110,00 { You will get from me )

Kindly tell me whother I will send this amount of B.110/- to you or keep it
with ne for the time being.
The rest amount of Tution Fee- . 735,00 will be sent direct teo Prineipal.

Ag for the room ront during your schooling par:l.dn, nothing particular has

been declided aste who would pay this item of expenditure. I asked our Pramukh
about it, He told me that in his epinien, imxkm rcom rent is to be
ghaid by your Church In Geman%. The K55, I th will not decide otherwise.
atevar be the outeome, [ think the G.Z.L. Church should advance this
also for m paymente That will be done in course of time.

We are pulling on very well now-a-dayse
With regards,

Sincerely Yours,

{ 8‘.. engr
_Head Accouttant,
-- Gil Churche

Copyt~- i
Prapu'th Adhyaksh, GEL CHurch.
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STATE BANK OF [NDIA

4 mmmﬁmm I INDIA UNDER THE STATE BANK OF INDIA ACT 185 7
THE LIABILITY OF THE MEMBERS IS LIMITED

Dear Sir,
Madam,

Being unable to obtain payment of the
enclosed. . S0 . for Ry -M2e) o

o w. b f ad

for the reason given in the memo attached

thereto, I beg to retarn it to you herewith.
s been adbind Qo your
Comm~l.  Account. Bll-w

Ji/t-' >—"5'p.. Yours faithfully,

The amoun

C.0S. 122.
g @ Agent.



CHEQUE No_ S1Cas<C far Re oS> 2N

IS RETURNED FOR REASCN Ne LY

I. Effects not yet cleared ; please present again,
Z Mot arranged for,
3 ._—__plye'e's endorsement required,
4. payee’s endorsement irregular,
5. Refer to drawer.
6. Drawer’s signature differs,
7. Endorsement requires bank’s guarantee
8. Alteration requires full signature,
9. Cheque is post-dated,
10, Cheque is out of date.
Ii. Amount in words and figures differs,
12, Crossed cheque ; must be presented through a bank,
13. No advice,
I4. Payment stopped by the drawer,
15. Payee’s separate discharge to the Bank required.
6 =l=wayinag Suspandest
7. 0
18,

STATE BANK OF INDIA,

L a v g .

‘*s_\ik__w@.

c- o- s. m‘

Agent.



Travel expenses of Rev. Dieter and Ursula Fecker for travellinge’
between Ranchi and tle Language Scheol at Dehra Doon/Mussoorie

(Reisekosten fuer Pfr. Dieter und Ursula Hecker fuer dienstliche
Reipen zwischen Ranéhi/Bihar und der Sprachenschule in Dehra Doofi/Mussoorie)-

1. Travel at July 23, 1971 from Ranchi to Musscorie {
(Reise an 23, Juli, 1971 von Ranchi mach Hussoorie)

l.a) Railway Ticket 1st Class 2 persons 1390 km + Res.(tRickshaw) Rs. 2464-
(Bahnfanrkarte 1.Xl. 2 Personen ca. 1390 km +FPlatzkate”
Liegewagen, 36 Stunden Fahri!) |
b§ Ccolies at Raunchi, Gaya+Dehra Doon Rs 12/~ (Gepaeckiraeger)

¢) Taxi from Dehra Doon to Mussoorie {£% 32 km) Rs 25/- + Tox Toll Rs 6/- =31/Re
d) Coolies and Rickshaw from Mussourie to Landouwr Lan. School Rs 15/-
Total No 1 Re 304/~
2,4 Jovrney from Mussocorie to Iwtk: Renchi ot Sert. 1./2.,71971

(Reige van Mussorie nach Renchi fiher Delbi am 1./2. September)

a; Taxi von Wussourie -Dehra Doon 3tation via Dehra Doon Lansuspe Schoel Rs 26/

b) Dehrza Dodn to Delhi 2 Seats in Taxi (2 Pleetme im Taxi) Re40/
¢) Hotel in Delhi (YMCA) one nisht (Ubvernaehiung) : | s 50/~
d) Taxi to Airport and Rickshaw at Renehi Rs 15/-
e; Flight Ticket for two adulis and one infant (10%) Dolhi to RanchiRs670/-
£) Coolies from Landovr to Masscoric Bus stand Rs 15/-

Total No 2 ¢ Rs 816/~

3. Journey from Hanchi to Deshra Dson at Ssptenmber 12, 1971
a) Railway Tickét from Ranchi to Dehra Doon (ef. ¥o. i&) Rs 246/~

b) Taxis at Ranchi and Dehra Doon ks J/-
¢) Coclizs ar Ranchi, Gaya + Dehrs Doen Rs 8/-

Total Yo 3+ 3 Rs 262/~

4 Journey at December 27/19. 1971 fron Dekra Doon to Ranchi
a)Reilway Ticket from Dehra Doon to Ranchi (ef. No 1 &)(after
increase of fares in favour of the rcelusges ) Rg 260/-
b)Taxis in Dehra Deon and Renchi (during Blackout) Rs 10/~
¢)Cuolies at Ranchi,Gaya, Debra Toon , Rs  J/=
*otal Mo &y Re 2718/

Total sum of Truvel sxpenses in 1971 for zeoing to lLanguage Sehools

i. Rewachi - to Musscorie July £3%¥2 1971 Rs  304/-
2. Nusscurie to Ronchi 1./2September xR% 1971 Rs 816/~
3. Ranehi to Dehra Decon  12. Sentember 1271 Ra 262/~
4. Dghra Peen o Ronehi  £§F 17. December 1971 Rs 216/~

Totals Rs 1660/~
Renchi, 20th of December 1971 ” 2% g : !
G.E.L. Church Compound

Lal Bungalow .
(Rov. D.P. Hesker)
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Tutorisls;

Jnt. Tutor:

Novaeeoos 251,85
Dl‘.[}utuqc 157.50-,....& 772.50
Lang Lab  Sept. through Dec.7l..... 67.5C
Total Rs. 1545.00
Summary: Taktbnn Mro Hecker...o..58

DEHRA DUN

s 8P O0O0DO S BGOSR D08 P A0D008000C000ONDEee B

Mre. B, Hecker

Sept . ... Rs /60,00
Octoessss 285,00
NDYI e v a8 0 220’00

DPB..- LR .140.00

Septsesss 135,00
Octeceess 228,75

Board;for family frem Sept 13 tp Decem. 17,7l.ccoecsss

Room 2 ..

134

S w08 0ee0C
D ceseer be

LU I B I -]

PS . 705 aO"-'

G e e s®eeea0

Mrs . Heakﬂroooaoo

L] "

Use of Electricity Sep-Dec.

ki

LANGUAGF School
WINTER 1971

*# % e 000 PODROSOROO0SRDDOCEODDBO008O00EN

Vra. Ursula Hecker 136

13 to

Re. 65.00
OUn'D
175.00
155,00 ssesers. Rs 375,00
135.00
228.T5
251,25
U675 5 5w aid 772,50
42,50
Total Rs. 1190.00
I7-02-7( J. ,@&({g .
1545 .00
1190.00 Rs. 2735.00
2388.00
17,71.0......9 1200'00
Total Re. 6323.00
3. 60

Add Rs. for Bamk Charge

o

Grand Total Rs.6326,00

so0coedOOON

Rs.Six thousand three hundred thirty one only.

Dec, 17,1971

. daird

Signed. I Calsb

Pecocire ol oo & E€

AFE )5~

L eloc £%§?<t4¢£36?fgdn
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GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

{ Rgd. under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860 )

PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH  : REV. C. B. MINZ HEAD OFFICE
UP-PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH . REV.J. TOPNO G. E. L. Church, Ranchi
SECRETARY ¢ MR. C. A. TIRKEY Bihar/India
TREASURER + REV. DR. M. BAGE Phone : 23358
"'0_59“ Y5019 Renehi Dated 7th Feb. 1972,
To
DreH, Beck
Lendemmissionspfarrer

75 Kerlsrube -1 den
Postfach 22689, lunenstrasse~l
Jermgny.

Ref.Your letter dt.J en.20, 1972,

Degr Brother in amn.nﬂ "

very much for ¢t etter refe -
sbove, legarding Reve. gnd Mrs ﬁor' :’umﬁun.’or geu snd mw‘md
needed travel expenditures you have very cleerly stated that the expen-
diture will be refunded by your churchybut for the time being my church
should advsnce them. Your nice suggestion wes sgreed,snd money is being

sdvgnoed to Reveliecker whenever he needed. I s very sorry,l did net let
you know the scceptgnce of your suggestion.

In this reference Dr.Lohr's letter of 17th Januery
72 shows thet my Hesd Accountent ¥y.d, Bhengra sent sn intimstion te him
end in reply Dr.lohr hes slso intimpsted us thet DM 240.- has been ordered
to our Benk Account Ne. 1564 G, %, L.Chareh in chohmsrr gnd Assem with
the United Bank of Indils,Sihery,Indis. Se this peint is clear that we
shell ge en pdvgneing to Nev.lecker whenever he will need money snd you
will very kindly refund the seme when bill is submitted to you by my Head
sccountsnt. Mev.lecker is prepsred to besr the expense en foed snd Uerres-
pendence, snd he has not submitted demsfid for the ssme.

Regerding lesve this ig to let you know that the

Usllege have sbout 8 weeks lesve(imgs snd Summer) in s yesr which Rev,
Hecker will surely enjey. I do sgree te your propossl for heme leave
sfter gbeut two snd @ hslf yesrs service in Indi;iror e period of three

months prefersbly from Hay te July. Rev.Hecker will net reguire speclal
lesve of four weeks in sdditien te locel Imss snd Summer leasves.

I = very sorry for not snswering these twe points

snd you hed to write to me reminding me of the sme. You will very kindly
excuse me for the same.

Yours wry_ﬁlnoenly.
i ,/47/-5 ' {,;j)'?/lf 7 i /l""

ces Reve Dr.N.Minzy,Principsl Prasukh Adhysk
Rev, decker. mmﬂﬂh Rﬂehi.
Dr.Lohr.

Hesd Accountgnt,



Rev. D.P. Hecker 4th January 1972
Lal Bungalow

G.E.L. bhurch Compound
Ranchi, Bihar

N,
To the 06 /

Accountant of G.E.L. Church
Mr. 8. Bhengra
KSS-0ffiee — Ranchi

—_—

Dear Mr. Bhengra,

thank you for finally managing to open our
bank account. I got the papers only after Christmas. when we returned
from Khintitoli, but now I have immediately given order to my bank
to transfer some money on it.

In meantime we got news from Calcutta, that our luggage is waiting

at the port and every day, we do not come, we have to pay port rent.
So I asked Dr. Nirmal Minz to help us with Rs 1.000, so that we can

do at least this and we shall be going tonight (Tuesday 4th, January).
We shall try to be back as soon as possible, maybe already Thursday or
Friday. Could you please try till then to have our travel expenses for
which we applied refund ready and check once more,if the g 200, which
we 4transferred in November for our personal use to the Q.E.L. Church
Acfount have arrived. Should they not yet have arrived, I would ask
you, if you could give us the amount anyway as a short term loan or
advance, since they must arrive at any day.

We really ask you, if you can do that this week, for we have to return
the amount to Dr. Minz and I have also some amount to pay for the insu-
rance of the Ambassador and we nee at least the travel cost for the

way back to 'Dehra Doon, for the School has already started today.

Sorry, for causing you so much troubles. We hope, that such a situation
will not happen once more, now that our own bank account is working.

With the best wishes for your work in the
New Year, I remain

YOURS SINCERELY

Detofer Hoslao

(Rev. Dieter Rlecker)



GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

{ Rgd. under Societies Registration- Agt XXI of 1860 )

PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH + REV. C, B, MINZ O / s | HEAD OFFICE
UP-PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH : REV.]. TOENO / “k e | G. E. L. Church, Ranchi
SECRETARY : MR. C, A, TIRKEY e y Bihar/India
TREASURER + KEY. DR. M. BAGE Phone . 23358

Ref No 1 /72 (%) January 7, 1972.

R.C. Smith,
Principal Landour Langusge School,
51 Rajpur Road, Dehradeen, U.P.

Dear Sir,

The cheque ne 516456 Dte 1le10e 71 of an smount ef Rse 400.25
imsued in yeur favour has now ceme hack tn me ss it conld not be encashec
becsuse of the Bank objectien. I am very sorry te put you in such an
inconvenience. The cheque itself was genuine hut becsuse of Bankdistur-
bance the cheques, zk during that period, have been stopped being cleare«
Now it is zlright. I have cancelled the previous cheque and in lieu of
the the gbove I am sending a new Chegue

No. 516472"Dt. 3.11.71 drawn on United Bank of India, Ranchi,

This is in psyment of ti@tion charges of Mr. & Mrs. Hecker (Led. 86,87,).

Kindly sascknowledge receipt eof the same.
My letter No 242/71 will tell the other details.

Sincerely Yours,
M —
( S« Bhengra) (

Fnc:- Cheque No 516472. Dt. 3/11/71 Hesd Accountant, G.F.L.C.



GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

{ Rgd. under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860 )

PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH : REV. C. B. MINZ HEAD OFFICE
UP-PRAMUKIH ADHYAKSH : REV.]. TOPNO G. E. L. Church, Ranchi
SECRETARY : MR. C. A. TIRKEY Bihar/India
TREASURER ; REV. DR. M. BAGE Phone : 23338
/ >
Noe ;?/5//r7/ i (g; Ranchi Dated 19th Dec'71.
/
To

Bishop of Baden
Evengelischer Oberkirchenrat
75 Kerlsruhe 1, den
Postfach 2269.

Blumen Str.l

West Gemanyn

Reve S8ir,

This is to inform you that the Ge.E.L.Church has paid Rupees four
hundred eishty one and paise seventy five (Rs.481.75) only as the
tution chsrges for Hindi lancusee lession. It comes to sbhout two

hundred and fourty DM.

We would sppreciste if this amount is peid back to us NowWs.
Kindly send the above smount to our Bank,

C.D. Account No.1564, GEL_Church In Chotgnesgpur & Asssu

with the United Bank Of India Ranchi, Bihar, India.

Thanking you in edvance.

Sincerely Yours,

=
>

( S. BHENGRA
Hedd Accountant, G.EJL.Church.



GOSSNER EVANGELICAL LUTHERAN CHURCH

{ Rgd. under Societies Registration Act XXI of 1860 )

HEAD OFFICE

PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH + REV. C. B. MINZ

UP-PRAMUKH ADHYAKSH : REV.]. TOPNO G. E L. Church, Ranchi
SECRETARY . MR. C. A. TIRKEY Bihar/India

TREASURER . REV. DR. M. BAGE Phone . 23358

Ref.No.242/71. é§2%é:> Ranchl Dated 2nd Oct' 71.

R C Smith,

Principegl Landeur Lsnguage Scheel,
51 Rajpur Ready Dehrgadun, U.P,

Degr 8ir,

Please find enclesed a cheque N;.516456 dt 11071 drawn en
United Bsnk Of India Ranchi ef an smeunt ef Rupees four hundred
snd paise twenty five (Rs,400.25) enly. This is in payment ef
your tutien chsrges bill paysble fer Mr. D. Hecker and Mrs Ursuls

Hecker (Led.Ne.86,87). , U1_'2g-/
g1:$9° —

Kindly scknewledge receipt ef the same, f;fg, .74
240

Sincerely yeurs,

N /)
vl -
( 8. BHENGRA )!.-'/
/

L _Hegad Acceunt shte
“  @ELChurch Rsnchi.

Encs 1 Cheque stated above.
ii Chalsn Ne.25.
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